

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2013-0874

2014 TERM
SEPTEMBER SESSION

James Conant, &a.

v.

Timothy O'Meara, &a.

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

REPLY BRIEF

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. O’Meara Has no Preservation Problem. 1

 A. Non-Moving Party has no Duty to Preserve. 1

 B. Contemporaneous Trial Court Objection Need Not Resemble an
 Appellate Brief. 3

 II. Creating a New Cause of Action is Not Merely a Matter of Discretion to a
 Trial Court. 6

CERTIFICATION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Aranson v. Schroeder</i> , 140 N.H. 359 (1995).....	7
<i>Beane v. Dana S. Beane & Co., P.C.</i> , 160 N.H. 708 (2010).....	1
<i>Camire v. Gunstock Area Comm'n</i> , Slip op. 2013-0258 __ N.H. __ (decided N.H. June 18, 2014).	4
<i>In re Canaway</i> , 161 N.H. 286 (2010).....	1
<i>Craft v. Thompson</i> , 51 N.H. 536 (1872).....	6
<i>Davis v. Herbert</i> , 78 N.H. 179 (1916).....	7
<i>Donnelly v. Eastman</i> , 149 N.H. 631 (2003).....	1
<i>J & M Lumber & Const. Co. v. Smyjunas</i> , 161 N.H. 714 (2011).	7
<i>In re Jack L.</i> , 161 N.H. 611 (2011).	2
<i>Estate of McCool</i> , 131 N.H. 340 (1988).....	6
<i>Milliken v. Dartmouth-Hitchcock Clinic</i> , 154 N.H. 662 (2006).....	2
<i>In re Pelleteri</i> , 152 N.H. 809 (2005).....	2
<i>In re Petition of New Hampshire Bar Association</i> , 151 N.H. 112 (2004).....	6
<i>State v. Ayer</i> , 150 N.H. 14 (2003).....	2

<i>State v. Bruce,</i> 147 N.H. 37 (2001).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Dowdle,</i> 148 N.H. 345 (2002).....	3
<i>State v. Gordon,</i> 161 N.H. 410 (2011).	3

Other State's Case

<i>In re Marriage of Shaban,</i> 88 Cal. App. 4th 398, 105 Cal. Rptr. 2d 863 (2001).....	4
---	---

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 508:4.....	2
RSA 542.	6
RSA 542:8.....	2, 6
RSA 564-B:10-1004.	6
